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170083
SUBSTITUTE 1

ALD. ZIELINSKI
A substitute ordinance relating to the use of steel and iron produced in the United States in city-financed
construction projects.
309-40 cr
355-1-2.5 cr
355-12 cr
This ordinance requires that every construction contract or any other contract as the commissioner of public
works may determine appropriate, which is funded in whole or in part by the city, shall contain a provision that
requires that any steel or iron products incorporated into the building or other structure shall be produced in the
United States. The same provision shall be included in any development agreement for a development receiving
direct financial assistance from the city, regardless of the value of the financial assistance. These provisions
shall be consistent with steel and iron sourcing regulations applicable to the project under state and federal law.

With regard to iron or steel products, “produced in the United States” means that all manufacturing processes,
from the initial melting stage through the application of coatings, occurred in the United States. Steel or iron
material or products manufactured abroad from semi-finished steel or iron from the United States are not
considered "produced in the United States". Steel or iron material or products manufactured in the United States
from semi-finished steel or iron of foreign origin are not considered "produced in the United States".
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The Mayor and Common Council of the City of Milwaukee do ordain as follows:

Part 1. Section 309-40 of the code is created to read as follows:

309-40. Use of Steel and Iron Produced in the United States.

1. DEFINITIONS. In this section:

a. “Produced in the United States” means with regard to steel or iron products, that all manufacturing processes
for such steel or iron products, from the initial melting stage through the application of coatings, occurred in the
United States. Steel or iron material or products manufactured abroad from semi-finished steel or iron from the
United States are not considered “produced in the United States”. Steel or iron material or products
manufactured in the United States from semi-finished steel or iron of foreign origin are not considered
“produced in the United States”.

2. REQUIREMENTS.

a. Every construction contract or any other contract as the commissioner of public works may determine
appropriate, which is funded in whole or in part by the city, shall contain a provision that requires that any steel
or iron products incorporated into a building or other structure constructed under the contract shall be produced
in the United States.

b. Any contract provision under this section shall be consistent with steel and iron sourcing regulations
applicable to the project under state or federal law.

Part 2. Section 355-1-2.5 of the code is created to read as follows:

355-1. Definitions.

2.5. PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES means with regard to iron or steel products, that all
manufacturing processes for such steel or iron products, from the initial melting stage through the application
of coatings, occurred in the United States. Steel or iron material or products manufactured abroad from semi-
finished steel or iron from the United States are not considered “produced in the United States”. Steel or iron
material or products manufactured in the United States from semi-finished steel or iron of foreign origin are not
considered “produced in the United States”.

Part 3. Section 355-12 of the code is created to read as follows:

355-12. Use of Steel and Iron Produced in the United States. For any development receiving direct financial
assistance from the city regardless of the value, the development agreement shall include a provision that
requires that any steel or iron products incorporated into a building or other structure constructed under the
development agreement shall be produced in the United States. Any provision incorporated into a development
agreement under this section shall be consistent with steel and iron sourcing regulations applicable to the
development under state or federal law.

APPROVED AS TO FORM

____________________________
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Legislative Reference Bureau
Date:  ______________________

IT IS OUR OPINION THAT THE ORDINANCE
IS LEGAL AND ENFORCEABLE

____________________________
Office of the City Attorney
Date:  ______________________

Dana J. Zelazny
LRB168183-2
May 2, 2017
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